MANARRAANIY

70042
Skagit County Audnor $154.00

1/27/2016 Page 1 of 911:17AM

consent thereto and
e Agreement

Assignment'af
Second
e%er'ence m er'

Grantor(s).

1. Chuckanut Brewery

| additional grantor names on page

2. Land Title and Escrow

Grantee(s):
1. Port of Skagit County

1 additional grantee names on page__

2 MW Kemper, LLC

Abbreviated legal description:

Lot 11, Amended Skagit Regiomal Airp
1

ng Site Plan, Phase

Assessor Parcel / Tax ID Number: [.] additional tax parcelniambeér(s) on page __
p115569 — (O | J

?190%0 —neLo



C.

. Assignor hereby agrees to comply with all its financial obligations as Lessee
¢urred to the PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY through the date of assignment or as
fter may be determined to have been incurred prior to the date of assignment.

: he Assignee hereby agrees that all notices and payments hereunder may be
mailed as set forth herein. If delivered by messenger, courier
rnight air courier) or facsimile transmittal, the same shall be deemed

reglstered
following the
below, and sh

“mailing, if properly mailed to the mailing addresses provided
m:luswe evidence of the date of mailing. The parnes may

AMENDMENT. The agit County, as Lessor, and Assignee, as Lessee,

hereby mutually agree that t scribed above, is amended as follows:

1. Lessee’s name, as setfq all places within the Lease is hereby changed
LC,” a Washington limited liability company, to
[ imited liability company.

2. Paragraph 4.b. of the Lease i
follows:

2016, Lessee shall pay a
monthly rental surcharge the total w licable leasehold excise
tax, equals the total estimated cost ofte )
Paragraph 8 entitled CONSTRUCTION OF
a monthly basis over the initial term of the L
approximately TWO THOUSAND FIVE-
DOLLARS ($2,536.00), plus leasehold excise t
TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS AND SIXTY-TWO .
component of rent shall be determined as follows:¥: Eated cost of
tenant improvements described in Paragraph 8 entitled

ASSIGNMENT, CONSENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
LESSOR: PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY
LESSEE: MW KEMPER LLC Page 2 of 8




that such surcharge shall then be in effect as a compaonent of Rent without
further amendment of the Lease.

ubparagraph 8.a.i. of the Lease is hereby amended to read in its entirety as

clude site excavation, all utilities to building pad, new
ction fill, dramage concrete pad with floor drains, and all

4. Paragraph 32
follows:

To Lessor: Mailing Address:
Port of Skagit County
15400 Airport Driwe 15400 Airport Drive
Burlington, WA 982 Burlington, WA 98233
Phone No.: (360) 757- Fax No.: (360) 757-0014
With Copy to: Bradford E. Furlong

25-Cleveland Avenue
ernon, WA 98273

To Assignee: Street Address:

MW Kemper LLC
182 Hiline Road
Bellingham, WA 98229

Phone No.: (360) 752-3377 Fax No.:

ASSIGNMENT, CONSENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
LESSOR: PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY
LESSEE: MW KEMPER LLC Page 3 of 8



ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE WITH CONSENT THERETO AND
SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

Recitals.

UCKANUT BREWERY, LLC, a Washington limited liability
d herein also referred to as “Assignor”) entered into a lease dated
inended by First Amendment to Lease dated November 10, 2015
@llectlveiy “l ease”) with the PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY, a
poration, (“Lessor”); and

and as amended heré
Washington municipa

i Lessor and

provisions of the Lease based on the total out of
ted to improvements to the Premises and to
i; and

WHEREAS, Lessor, Lessee/Assignor
assignment from Assignor to Assignee and
modified based on the Lessor’s costs to construct

gnee now wish to complete the
ba5|s by which the rent will be

NOW, THEREFORE, The parties hereby agreg

A, ASSIGNMENT. FOR VALUE RECEIVED, CH
Washington limited liability company, as “Assignor,
assigns, transfers and delivers unto MW KEMPER LLC,
company, as “Assignee,” Assignor’s interest and position in

iT BREWERY, LLC, a
ts, bargains, sells,
on limited liability

assumes all of Assignor’s obligations contained in the Lease and accep
covenants to comply with, and guarantees performance and fulfillme
terms and conditions contained in the Lease.

SASHARE D\TENANTS\BBPAChuckanut BrewentAssignment-Consent-Second Amendment (clean) 011416.doc



Al other terms and conditions of the Lease above referenced except as herein
ed are confirmed and ratified in all respects and shall remain in full force and effect.
nt shall -bind and inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the

ALL PARTIES HE ,
and amendment sha
signatures of the Less
unconditional accept:

é effective shall relate back to November 10, 2015. The
ignor, Assignee, and Lessor hereinafter evidence each party’s
greement to the provisions applicable to each herein.

ASSIGNOR/LESSEE:
CHUCKANUT BREWERY, LLC

ASSIGNEE:
MW KEMPER LLC

4

ITS: et 2 W WA

74
DATE_ )/ 5/) &
BY:>7’(/)€-"‘1/L % /4/'1_,_-"’ﬂ
ITS: A4 ﬁlu;mz(i/ye/t-/

DATE: /// / /b

ASSIGNMENT, CONSENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
LESSOR: PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY
LESSEE: MW KEMPER LLC Page 4 of 8



oo LA

William Shuler

ITS: Secretary
DATE: [/ ~ 1 - o

ASSIGNMENT, CONSENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
LESSOR: PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY
LESSEE: MW KEMPER LLC Page 5 of 8



) SS.
OF.SKAGIT )

Ny day of L% 2016, before me personally appeared Will
1 *Kemper, to me knoWh to be the managers of MW KEMPER LLC, the
oration that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and

ument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said
.and purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that they

Kemper. di
limited liabit
acknowledged ‘said
corporation, for t
were authorized't
said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHER
day and year first above

| ' the state of
gton, residing atsg,_,_&[‘)g%%_
My commission expires: @ = = SO

P Qun ASL\[QL/
/7

ASSIGNMENT, CONSENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
LESSOR: PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY
LESSEE: MW KEMPER LLC Page 6 of 8



day of Damesut , 2016, before me personally appeared Will
mper, to me knofvh to be the managers of CHUCKANUT BREWERY,
corporation that executed the within and foregoing instrument,
instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said
ind purposes therein mentioned, and on oath stated that they
aid instrument and that the seal affixed is the corporate seal of

and acknowledged
corporation, for thie™
were authorized to exé
said corporation. '

hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal the

.' + LA

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, |
day and year first above

§ 5 No» St - _ ic i for the state of
£t _.j/P;. Y 4; ington, residing at(%gﬁb_%ul%
i'}%\‘& p&ch : H My cemmission expires: [-50]
""' i.’.. *& t ..’0 ;‘- et
p~) OA\".ER | ?_“".." é <& P .
A SRCIRLR- S S rinted Napi Qyv/
t:,l‘f'kq SH‘NG‘E\\‘\“ ﬂ - ‘A 6}' 1 >

T

ASSIGNMENT, CONSENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
LESSOR: PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY
LESSEE: MW KEMPER LLC Page 7 of 8



day of Janugary  , 2016, before me, the undersigned Notary
~State of Washingtdn, duly commissioned and sworn, personally
d William Shuler, to me known to be the Vice President and

Secretary, respeftiven
corporation, the corpor
instrument to be the.

hat executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged said
reluntary act and deed of said corporation, for the uses and
‘on oath stated that they were duly authorized to execute
the same and that the seal &ffixe e corporate seal of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF . hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
the day and year first above v

\\\\\\ e‘:‘. -M- H £y ,,,
Setziongn 27
~ - -
FE (e — : i\
S woTARy & Notary Public in and for the state of

Washipgton, residing at /3?1 Gcor?€S
My commissi ires: 3’/.25;//8

1]

w ,
TSN Printed N

ASSIGNMENT, CONSENT AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT
LESSOR: PORT OF SKAGIT COUNTY
LESSEE: MW KEMPER LLC Page 8 of 8



